happen to the key decision criteria, when one of the variables is changed. Sensitivity
analysis is useful in pinpointing variables that deserve the most attention. It points out
where forecasting errors will do most damage, but it is worth to note that it does not
tell what to do with the errors (Ross et al., 2000).

The IRR is sensitive to (affected by) changes in capital and operational costs. However,
IRR is least sensitive to changes in the economic lifetime of the investment. On the
other hand, NPV is sensitive to economic lifetime of an investment, the discount rate
as well as to changes in capital and operational costs. Variables that are likely to change
and they affect both IRR and NPV economic criteria, are capital and operational costs.
In this case, sensitivity analysis investigates separately the impact due to changes in the
capital costs and operational costs of the feasible connectivity model, the UMTS900.

For an increase of 25% CAPEX, new values for UMTS900 are given in table 4.20, table
4.21 and table 4.22 show new values for NPV and IRR respectively.

Table 4.20: New values for a 25% increase in CAPEX

UMTS900

Revenue CAPEX OPEX Depreciation Tax Net Cash Inflow

3,021,947,568 2,883,112,875 384,415,050 384,405,000 675,938,255 1,577,189,263

80

Table 4.21: New NPV

Year

UMTS900

DCF NPV

0 (investment costs) -2,883,112,875 -2,883,112,875

1 1,433,808,421 -1,449,304,454

2 1,303,462,201 -145,842,253

3 1,184,965,637 1,039,123,384

4 1,077,241,488 2,116,364,872

5 979,310,444 3,095,675,316

Table 4.22: New IRR

Year Cash Flow

0 -2,883,112,875

1 1,577,189,263

2 1,577,189,263

3 1,577,189,263

4 1,577,189,263

5 1,577,189,263

IRR   = 41%

Results show a payback period of three (3) years, which means an annual cash return
of about 33%, a positive NPV and an IRR of 41%. This connectivity model is still
profitable even with 25% increase in capital expenditure. The only effect noted from
the earlier prediction is a slight increase in the payback period of three years instead of
the earlier two years.

For a decrease of 25% CAPEX, new values for UMTS900 are given in table 4.23, table
4.24.and table 4.25 show new values for NPV and IRR respectively.

Table 4.23: New values for a 25% decrease in CAPEX

UMTS900